

No. S 66

**MUNICIPAL BOARDS ACT
(CHAPTER 57)**

MUNICIPAL (AMENDMENT) BY-LAWS, 2006

ARRANGEMENT OF BY-LAWS

By-laws

1. Citation and commencement.
2. Amendment of By-Laws.
3. Amendment of by-law 57.
4. Amendment of by-law 58.
5. Amendment of by-law 59.
6. Amendment of by-law 60.
7. Amendment of by-law 63.
8. Repeal of by-laws 86 to 104.
9. Amendment of by-law 105.
10. Amendment of by-law 117.
11. Amendment of by-law 124.
12. Amendment of by-law 129.
13. Further amendment of By-Laws.
14. Amendment of by-law 136.
15. Amendment of by-law 140.
16. Amendment of by-law 141.
17. Repeal of by-laws 142 to 145.

18. Amendment of by-law 166.
19. Addition of new Schedule.

**MUNICIPAL BOARDS ACT
(CHAPTER 57)**

MUNICIPAL (AMENDMENT) BY-LAWS, 2006

In exercise of the power conferred by section 5 of the Municipal Boards Act, the Kuala Belait-Seria Municipal Board hereby passes the following By-Laws —

Citation and commencement.

1. These By-Laws may be cited as the Municipal (Amendment) By-Laws, 2006 and shall commence on the 1st. June, 2006.

Amendment of By-Laws.

2. The By-Laws passed by the Brunei Sanitary Board to have effect from the 4th. December, 1929 at its inaugural meeting, in these By-Laws referred to as the principal By-Laws, are amended by deleting ", Swine" from the heading immediately before by-law 57.

Amendment of by-law 57.

3. By-law 57 of the principal By-Laws is amended —

(a) by deleting "pigsties" from the marginal note;

(b) by deleting "pigsty" from the fourth line;

(c) by deleting "renewable annually" from the eighth line and by substituting "renewed every one, 2, 3, 4 or 5 years as the licensing authority shall determine when it is issued" therefor;

(d) by deleting "pigs" from the tenth line;

(e) by deleting "No fee shall be charged for any such licence" from the last line and by substituting "Such licence shall be issued upon payment of the fee specified in the Schedule" therefor.

Amendment of by-law 58.

4. By-law 58 of the principal By-Laws is amended by deleting "pigsty" from the second line.

Amendment of by-law 59.

5. By-law 59 of the principal By-Laws is amended by deleting "pigsty" from the second line.

Amendment of by-law 60.

6. By-law 60 of the principal By-Laws is amended by repealing paragraph (ii) and by substituting the following new paragraph therefor —

"(ii) Such licence shall be issued upon payment of the fee specified in the Schedule."

Amendment of by-law 63.

7. By-law 63 of the principal By-Laws is amended by adding the following new paragraph —

"(iii) A licence under paragraph (i) shall be issued upon payment of the fee specified in the Schedule."

Repeal of by-laws 86 to 104.

8. The heading "The Establishment and Regulation of Slaughter-houses" appearing immediately before by-law 86 and by-laws 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103 and 104 of the principal By-Laws are repealed.

Amendment of by-law 105.

9. By-law 105 of the principal By-Laws is amended by deleting "may be issued free of charge" from the last line and by substituting "shall be issued upon payment of the fee specified in the Schedule" therefor.

Amendment of by-law 117.

10. By-law 117 of the principal By-Laws is amended, in paragraph (i), by deleting "may be issued free of charge and every such licence shall expire on the thirty-first day of December on the year in which it is issued." from the fifth to eighth lines and by substituting "shall be issued upon payment of the fee specified in the Schedule." therefor.

Amendment of by-law 124.

11. By-law 124 of the principal By-Laws is amended, in paragraph (i), by deleting "renewable annually and may be issued free of charge" from the last 2 lines and by substituting "renewed every one, 2, 3, 4 or 5 years as the licensing authority shall determine when it is issued and shall be issued upon payment of the fee specified in the Schedule" therefor.

Amendment of by-law 129.

12. By-law 129 of the principal By-Laws is amended —

(a) in paragraph (i), by deleting "for which a fee may be charged not less than one and not exceeding ten dollars per month" from the second, third and fourth last lines and by substituting "and such licence shall be issued upon payment of the fee specified in the Schedule";

(b) also in paragraph (i), by deleting "on" from the last line and by substituting "an" therefor.

Further amendment of By-Laws.

13. The principal By-Laws are amended by deleting ", Native Inns" from the heading immediately before by-law 135.

Amendment of by-law 136.

14. By-law 136 of the principal By-Laws is amended by repealing paragraph (ii) and by substituting the following new paragraph therefor —

"(ii) Such licence shall be issued upon payment of the fee specified in the Schedule."

Amendment of by-law 140.

15. By-law 140 of the principal By-Laws is amended —

(a) by deleting "Inns, eating" from the marginal note and by substituting "Eating" therefor;

(b) by deleting "native inn" from the first 2 lines;

(c) by deleting "may be issued free" from the last line and by substituting "shall be issued upon payment of the fee specified in the Schedule" therefor.

Amendment of by-law 141.

16. By-law 141 of the principal By-laws is amended by deleting "native inn" from the first line.

Repeal of by-laws 142 to 145.

17. By-laws 142, 143, 144 and 145 of the principal By-Laws are repealed.

Amendment of by-law 166.

18. By-law 166 of the principal By-Laws is amended —

(a) by repealing paragraph (j);

(b) by deleting "renewable annually, and a fee to be approved by the Minister, which shall not exceed ten dollars for each year, may be charged therefor" from the last 3 lines and by substituting "issued upon payment of the fee specified in the Schedule" therefor.

Addition of new Schedule.

19. The principal By-Laws are amended by adding the following new Schedule —

"SCHEDULE
(by-laws 57, 60(ii), 63,
105, 117, 124, 129, 136,
140 and 166)

LICENCE FEES

Purpose	Fees				
	one year	2 years	3 years	4 years	5 years
1. Stables, cattle sheds, sheep or goat pens, poultry house	\$100	\$200	\$300	\$400	\$500
2. Places to keep fresh meat	\$50	\$100	\$150	\$200	\$250
3. Hawking fresh meat or foodstuffs	\$10	\$20	\$30	\$40	\$50
4. Bakeries	\$50	\$100	\$150	\$200	\$250
5. Dairies	\$10	\$20	\$30	\$40	\$50

SCHEDULE – *continued*

Purpose	Fees				
	one year	2 years	3 years	4 years	5 years
6. Laundries	\$50	\$100	\$150	\$200	\$250
7. Street-stalls	\$10	\$20	\$30	\$40	\$50
8. Common lodging houses	\$100	\$200	\$300	\$400	\$500
9. Eating-houses or coffee shops	\$50	\$100	\$150	\$200	\$250
10. Places for dangerous and offensive trades	\$100	\$200	\$300	\$400	\$500

Made this 26th. day of Rabiulakhir, 1427 Hijriah corresponding to the 24th. day of May, 2006.

Chairman,
Kuala Belait-Seria Municipal Board.

Confirmed this 27th. day of Rabiulakhir, 1427 Hijriah corresponding to the 25th. day of May, 2006.

PEHIN ORANG KAYA JOHAN PAHLAWAN DATO PADUKA
HAJI AWANG ADANAN BIN BEGAWAN PEHIN SIRAJA KHATIB
DATO SERI SETIA HAJI AWANG MOHD. YUSOF
Minister of Home Affairs,
Brunei Darussalam.